the Project, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms not defined in this Agreement will have the same 

meanings as set forth in the Loan Agreement. 

2. Amount and Payment Schedule.   

(a) Developer will be entitled to receive a maximum of Four Million Eight 
Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($4,895,000) (the “Developer Fees”) for the 
services it shall render for the development and completion of the Project, subject to the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement and the Developer Fee Policy. 

(b) Developer will receive payment of the Developer Fee as specified below:

[...]

Developer Fee defined as At Risk Fee: 

95% Lease-up and draft cost certification upon 
completion 

$418,960 20% 

At Stabilization/Conversion Closing/Final Cost 
Certification  

$1,047,400 50% 

Project close-out $628,440 30% 

(c) Two Million Ninety-Four Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 dollars 
($2,094,800.00) of the Developer Fee (the “At-Risk Fee”) will be available to cover any 
development costs that exceed the Project’s budget (“Cost Overruns”), including any 
contingency, that has been approved by the City.  Developer will receive the amount of the At-
Risk Fee that remains after payment of such Cost Overruns. 

(d) Provided that Cost Overruns do not exceed the At-Risk Fee, One Million 

Seven Hundred Thousand and No/100 dollars ($1,700,000.00) of the Developer Fee (the 
"Deferred Fee") will be paid to Developer on each Payment Date from the distribution of up to 
fifty percent (50%) of Residual Receipts over a fifteen (15) year operating period commencing 
on the Conversion Date until the earlier of: